
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: To join the On-Line meeting, please use this link 

Date: Thursday 27 January 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
                      Including the Parishes of: Box, Colerne, Corsham and Lacock 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

in this online meeting. 
 

To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion, please use this link 
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here 
 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 
Anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link – recording 

available for 6 months 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding Tel: 01249 706612, Email: 

kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                               Cllr Brian Mathew, Box & Colerne (Chairman) 
                      Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Corsham Ladbrook (Vice-Chairman) 
                                    Cllr Helen Belcher, Corsham Pickwick 
                                    Cllr Derek Walters, Corsham WIthout 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_MmJiZjk5OWEtY2MwZC00OThiLTk2MDgtMTQxM2E5YTE3Y2E4%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522fc26ca12-ce04-4084-924f-71c8335e5b2e%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cdd3e27f1659a402472ff08d9d9ce0533%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637780301131005302%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=LtVYLPAhe2Qyog9NSpzLV5ywWcuubyeCgjz4zofetSw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_MmJiZjk5OWEtY2MwZC00OThiLTk2MDgtMTQxM2E5YTE3Y2E4%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522fc26ca12-ce04-4084-924f-71c8335e5b2e%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cdd3e27f1659a402472ff08d9d9ce0533%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637780301131005302%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=LtVYLPAhe2Qyog9NSpzLV5ywWcuubyeCgjz4zofetSw%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Area%20Board%20Mee&ID=4585&RPID=23569181
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NWQwNjMwNDMtYzI1Ni00ZDhmLTgzYTctNWU1NjQ5YzMyYjNj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2274b6ced3-3666-4a27-9602-3795ef1b3513%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NWQwNjMwNDMtYzI1Ni00ZDhmLTgzYTctNWU1NjQ5YzMyYjNj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2274b6ced3-3666-4a27-9602-3795ef1b3513%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council. 

 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 

will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 
 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 

 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  
 

7:00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Thursday 14 October 2021. 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 12)  

 To receive the following chairman’s announcements: 
 

 Ask Angela Campaign relaunch – December 2021 
 

 Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Celebrations 2-5 June 2022 
 

 Reminder of changes to the Highway Code from 29 January 
2022 

 

 

6   Corsham Area Board meeting with Gigaclear   

 Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
 

 

7   Partner Updates (Pages 13 - 28)  

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 

  
Wiltshire Police  

 

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  
 

Corsham Climate Action 
 

Town & Parish Councils 
 

 Corsham Town Council  
 

 



Page 4 

 

 Box Parish Council 
  

 Colerne Parish Council 
 

 Lacock Parish Council 
 

 

CCG/Healthwatch  
 

8   Community Area Grants and Funding Requests (Pages 29 - 32)  

 Community Area Grants 
 

 Dave Wright requesting £2,000 for Box Hill Community 
orchard and Rudloe Firs Limestone Wildflower meadow 

 

 Neston Over 60s group requesting £200 for Microphone 
and screen to support group activities 

 

 Sea Squad Explorer Scout Unit requesting £3,456.25 for 
Stand Up Paddle boarding equipment 

 

 Pound Arts Community Garden requesting £2,500 for 
Development of a community garden at Pound Arts, 
Corsham 
 

 Katherine Pugh requesting £1,377 for Colerne 
Defibrillator Project 
 

 Colin WellenKamp requesting £2,450 for Families Out 
Loud counselling project 

 
 
Youth Grants 
 

 Corsham Windband Association requesting £1,000 for 
40th Anniversary 

 

 Rewired Counselling / Pound Arts requesting £2,000 for 
Spark 2022 Young People Wellbeing Event for all Yr 9 
students at Corsham School 

 

 

9   Working Group updates   

  Health and Wellbeing – Cllr Brian Mathew 
 

 Local Youth Network – Cllr Helen Belcher 
 

 



Page 5 

 

 Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
 

 Climate Group – Cllr Derek Walters 
 

10   Update on local priorities and actions   

 Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
 

 

11   Any other Business  
 

 

12   Close  9:00pm 

 





Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  14 October 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew (Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Derek Walters 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Dave Thomas - Head of Highways Asset Management and Commissioning 
 
 
Total in attendance: 28 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

16   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the on-line meeting and introduced the 
councillors and officers present. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Climate strategy and natural environment plan consultations 
 

 Taxi Tariff Changes 
 

 Ash Dieback 
 

17   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Helen Belcher. 
 

18   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 14 October 2021 
 were approved as the correct record 
 

19   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20   Partner Updates 

 The following updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector James Brain (written) 
 
Local priorities 
 

 Speed checks around Corsham Newlands road, Valley Road, Park Lane, 
Pickwick & Pickwick road 
 

 Drug dealing and smoking in the Springfield park area 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 

 Londis shop patrols underage alcohol sales Speed checks Gastard and 
Box 
 

 Woodland damage Quarry hill (Box & Box Hill) 
 
Points made by the Area Board members: 
 

 That it would be good to get some feedback on the outcomes of the work 
of the SpeedWatch volunteers 
 

 Well done for local policing – re Gastard speeding 
 

 That it would be good to get feedback on Wiltshire Police and the Auto 
SpeedWatch system 

 

 Well done to PC Les Fletch on his retirement – well done for his work in 
the local community area 

 
Russell Holland – Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner introduced himself, and 
looked forward to working with the Area Board 
 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – written report was noted 
 
 
Transcoco – Adam Walton – written report was noted 
 

 That Transcoco were changing their name to Corsham Climate action 
 
 
Corsham Town Council – written report was noted 
 

 
Box Parish - Council – written report was noted 

 
  
Colerne Parish - Council – written report was noted 

 
 
Lacock Parish Council – written report was noted 
 
 

Healthwatch – written report was noted 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

 
 

21   Gigaclear 

 Representatives of Gigaclear were unable to attend the meeting. 
 
It was agreed that the Area Board would hold a special meeting with Gigaclear 
to discuss issues that needed answering, (the meeting was arranged for 
Wednesday 1 December 2021). 
 

22   5 Year Highways Plans 

 Dave Thomas - Head of Highways Asset Management and Commissioning at 
Wiltshire Council outlined the 5 year highways plan for the Corsham community 
area.  
 
The full report was contained in the agenda pack. 
 
It was noted that areas not included in the report could still be submitted to the 
Wiltshire Highways Department for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Corsham Area Board noted the list contained in the report 
and passed to the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) to 
progress further. 

 
The Chairman thanked Dave Thomas for attending and outlining the report. 
 

23   Grant Funding Applications 

 The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following application to the Community 
Area Grants Scheme: 
 
Health and Wellbeing Grant 
 
Decision 
Wiltshire Music Centre awarded £1,500 for Celebrating Age Wiltshire 
 

24   Community Priorities Update 

 Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager advised: 
 

  That leads for each priority were needed to push things on 
 

Page 4



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

 That the update would now become a regular standing agenda item 
 

 Focusing on mental health and economy at the next meeting 
 

 Outlined the youth survey 
 

The Chairman thanked Ros Griffiths for her update. 
 

25   Working Group updates 

 Health and Wellbeing  

 
• Next meeting to be arranged for November   

 
 

Community Area Transport Group  

  
• The meeting notes of the meeting held on Wednesday 29 September 

2021 were agreed 
 

26   Future Meeting Dates 

  Thursday 27 January 2022 
 

27   Close 
 

Page 5





Chair’s Announcement – Ask for Angela 
 
Worried on a night out? Ask for Angela 
 
Over the festive season and beyond, we’d like to remind you of the Ask for Angela 
scheme, which helps to keep people safe on a night out and protects anyone who is 
feeling vulnerable or unsafe while on a date or with someone they have met. 
 
Anyone who feels unsafe in such a situation can get help from bar staff by simply 
asking to speak to "Angela". Staff will then assist the person in leaving the venue 
discreetly and getting home or to a place of safety. This could mean taking the 
person out of sight, calling for a taxi and making sure they get home okay, or even 
asking the person causing distress to leave the venue if appropriate. 
 
Do you work in a venue that might want to participate? You can find posters and 
more information at our Ask for Angela webpage. 
 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Farticle%2F1113%2FAsk-for-Angela&data=04%7C01%7CLisa.Pullin%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C4c9b6ec0994548adf22708d9cf918d86%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637769046313314645%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=y5Le4NShpwCkPuSV%2FRZUbEulo78h5dw4i0TuXazQWLQ%3D&reserved=0

[...]
e to ensure that all 
road closure notices and provisions are in place to allow for a safe and enjoyable event 
for all guests, while maintaining and facilitating access for emergency services at all 
times.  A minimum of eight weeks’ notice is required to process applications if a road 
closure order is required. 

 
3.4 The council is committed to managing this process utilising a cross departmental 
approach. Such departments will include the Community Engagement Managers, Traffic 
Orders, Communications, Highways, Streetscene, Wiltshire Police and Waste.  

 
 

4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 Relevant council departments are aware of the importance that street parties are to 
the residents of Wiltshire to celebrate the Platinum Jubilee. 
 
4.2 Planning in preparation to support these activities is well underway to ensure 
communities will have what they need to celebrate this unique occasion.  
 

 
 
Briefing Note produced by Kevin Oliver (Events Authorising Officer) 

 
Email: kevin.oliver@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Tel:  01380 826335 or 07825 400377 

Page 10

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-platinum-jubilee-celebrations
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-platinum-jubilee-celebrations
mailto:kevin.oliver@wiltshire.gov.uk


Chairs Announcement – Changes to the Highway Code 
 

Jane Deeley (Road Safety Manager – Education) has highlighted that there are to be 
changes to the Highway Code from 29 January 20222.  However, there is not yet 
anything official yet from Department for Transport in terms of publicity assets around the 
changes to the Highway Code, although they have promised there will be a THINK 
publicity campaign ‘soon’. 
 
In the meantime there is further information on the outcomes of the Government’s 2021 
consultation on the proposed change here: Government response to the review of The 
Highway Code - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
Attached is a summary table of the changes from the gov.uk website, which can be 
shared. 
 
Major changes include: 

 The introdu
[...]
 

land registry 

It was agreed that the Network access officer would contact Anne Keat to discuss 

and prove evidence that Anne owns the land. 

It was agreed that Dominic Hones & Arron Parsons would visit Anne Keat’s property 

to move the issue forward in positive manner. 

 

 

 

Page 15



Points made by the Area Board members included: 

That GigaClear should have done their research better re the siting of boxes and 

cables. 

That Wiltshire Council Highways land searches could be vague from personal 

experience. 

That cabinets seemed to appear in inappropriate locations – issues could be headed 

off if local residents were given some warning where cabs were planned to be sited. 

Cabinet locations – that these were signed off by Wiltshire Council – we will try to 

speak to communities more in future to head off any future issues. 

That there were some useful discussions in some areas re siting – hopefully we can 

get these discussions going again – Dominic Hones & Arron Parsons happy to lead 

any future discussions. 

That some restoration work had been poorly carried out in various areas, also 

pavements left in a poor state after repairs. Cllr Helen Belcher to email list of effected 

areas to Dominic Hones 

Were GigaClear still checking repairs? Arron Parsons – yes we do, work was 

checked and GigaClear are pulled up over its standard. Keep sending any photos of 

repairs that you’re not happy with. Lots of remedial work on going at the moment, 

some can take a while to sort – they will all be sorted. 

The importance of good written and oral communications with Area Board members 

and local residents – they know their communities and community areas. 

 

Cllr Ruth Hopkinson thanked everybody for attending.  

 

Meeting ends: 19:00 

 

Page 16



@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Corsham CPT
Area Board Update

January 2022

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 7



17/01/22 2@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE PO
[...]
 seconds on average);

- 11,146 ‘101’ calls, (answered within 10 seconds on average);

- 11,390 ‘CRIB’ calls, (answered within 2 minutes 20 seconds on 
average).

• In November 2021, we also attended 1,586 emergency 

incidents within 10 minutes and 11 seconds on average.

Crime Type Crime Volume % of Crime

Totals 39,281 100.0

Violence without injury 6,947 17.7

Violence with injury 5,696 14.5

Criminal damage 4,930 12.6

Stalking and harassment 4,064 10.3

Public order offences 3,687 9.4

Other crime type 13,958 35.5

P
age 19



17/01/22 4@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Priority Update

1

CORSHAM rural;
Speed checks GASTARD and BOX.
Woodland damage Quarry hill (BOX & BOX HILL)
Anti-hare coursing patrols

2

CORSHAM Town;
Speed checks, CORSHAM Newlands road, Valley Road,.
Park Lane, PICKWICK & Pickwick  road.  
Londis shop patrols underage alcohol and tobacco sales.
ASB service delivery yard and alleyway rear of Londis.

Local Priorities & Updates

P
age 20



17/01/22 5@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Priority Update

Local Priorities & Updates Continued

P
age 21



17/01/22 6@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

For more information on Wiltshire Police’s performance please visit:

• PCC’s Website - https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/

• HMICFRS Website -

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/police-forces/wiltshire/

• Police.uk - https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/

• For information on what crimes and incidents have been reported in the 

Chippenham Community Policing Team area, visit 

https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/chippenham/ to 
view a crime and incident map and find links to more detailed data

Useful links

P
age 22

https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/police-forces/wiltshire/
https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/
ht
[...]
es. 

To document any recommendations provided through subgroups. 

 
Area Board Current Financial Position 

 

 
Community Area 

Grants 

Young People Health and Wellbeing 

 

Opening Balance For 2021/22 

 

£ 

 

33,054.00 

 

£ 

 

13,816.00 

 

£ 

 

7,700.00 

Awarded to Date 
 

£ 

 

6,250.00 

 

£ 

 

5,090.00 

 

£ 

 

840.00 

Current Balance 
 

£ 

 

26,804.00 

 

£ 

 

8,726.00 

 

£ 

 

6,860.00 

Balance if all grants are agreed based on 

recommendations 

 

£ 

 

17,270.75 

 

£ 

 

5,726.00 

 

£ 

 

4,410.00 

 
Grant Funding Application Summary 

 

Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total 

Cost 

Requested 

ABG309 Community 

Area Grant 

Sea Squad Explorer 

Scout Unit 

SSESU SUP Equipment £6912.50 £3456.25 

Project Summary: 

This project intends to purchase some Stand Up Paddleboarding (SUP) Equipment for Sea Squad Explorer Scout Unit 

(SSESU). The purpose of Scouting is ultimately to equip young people with skills for life, and supporting them in their 

personal development and empowering them to make a positive contribution to society. In SSESU, we seek to do this 

by providing activities through which young people can challenge themselves and develop. 

ABG328 Community 

Area Grant 

Mrs H J Toghill Neston Memorial Hall £800.00 £200.00 

Project Summary: 

Neston Over 60's Club - where people over 60 get together every fortnight for social, speakers etc. Total project cost for 

equipment would be £200.00 Grant total required from area board £200.00 

ABG331 Community 

Area Grant 

Rudloe and Box 

Hill Community 

Box Hill Community orchard and Rudloe Firs 

Limestone Wildflower meadow 

£4000.00 £2000.00 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/309
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/328
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/331


18/01/2022, 12:04 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/85 2/4 

 

 

Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total 

Cost 

Requested 

Project Summary: 

The primary purpose of the project is to provide a community orchard of 100 fruit trees and 100 fruit bushes on Box Hill 

Common in order to improve the biodiversity and provide material benefit to both the local community and visitors. The 

secondary aim of the project is to create a Limestone wildflower meadow on verges managed by Wiltshire Council at Rudloe 

Firs. Box projects are directly aligned with the draft Wiltshire Council Climate Change strategy and the Cotswold 

Conservation Board Management Plan. 

ABG361 Community 

Area Grant 

Colerne 

Defibrillator 

Project 

Colerne Defibrillator Project £2755.00 £1377.00 

Project Summary: 

Colerne Defibrillator Project is a community-based project established in November 2021 after local residents, with 

extensive experience in pre-hospital care, recognised the need for a second public access defibrillator within the village. The 

project is to supply and install an external defibrillator for 24/7 use by the general public in the Market Place in Colerne and 

to cover maintenance costs for 20 years. Installation of the defibrillator cabinet on the exterior of the village shop by a 

qualified contractor is included with the defibrillator purchase. An Air Ambulance Paramedic who specialises in Critical Care 

(and is also a committee member) is offering free defibrillator and CPR training for anyone who would like it as part of the 

project. 

ABG365 Community 

Area Grant 

Corsham Climate 

Action 

Pound Arts Community Garden £5000.00 £2500.00 

Project Summary: 

Development of a community garden at Pound Arts in Corsham, to provide a facility for local people to get involved in 

growing food and managing a sustainable, organic and biodiverse land area, promoting environmental awareness and 

providing an opportunity to engage local people in community gardening, widely recognised as making a positive 

contribution to well-being. 

ABG368 Health and 

Wellbeing Grant 

Families Out Loud To support families of drug and alcohol 

users in the Corsham area 

£4900.00 £2450.00 

Project Summary: 

We offer online one-to-one counselling and support group services. These sessions focus on topics such as detaching from 

chaotic behaviors, giving back responsibility, setting boundaries, being able to say ‘no’, supporting without enabling, and 

acceptance. We also offer bereavement support to those who have lost their loved one. One-to-one sessions are delivered 

online whilst support group meetings are face-to-face. In our work with families of people who abuse drug and alcohol, the 

death of a loved one is a familiar concern. Sadly, for some this prospect becomes a reality. Bereavement support focuses on 

self-care and coming to terms with individual experiences of loss. We want to help more families in the Corsham area to 

take back control of their lives and distance themselves from their situation. By doing so this has a positive impact on their 

health and well-being as well as their mental health. To be able to do this we need funding to pay for a experienced and 

qualified counselor to work with local families. 

ABG273 Youth Grant Rewired 

Counselling 

Spark 2022 Young People Wellbeing Event £4000.00 £2000.00 

Page 42

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/361
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/365
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/368
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/273


18/01/2022, 12:04 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/85 3/4 

 

 

Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total 

Cost 

Requested 

Project Summary: 


[...]

ABG345 Youth Grant Corsham 

Windband 

Association 

Corsham Windband Association 40th 

Anniversary 

£6000.00 £1000.00 

Project Summary: 

CWA 40th Anniversary aims are to support the expansion of membership of young people, to celebrate past and present 

music making, to fulfil our charitable objectives - The aims of the association are to promote and foster the enjoyment of 

playing music with friends; promote musical proficiency and excellence; encourage social awareness and responsibility 

within the Association and local community. 

 
 

1. Background 

Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 

adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 

Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows: 

Community Area Grants (capital) 

Young People (revenue) 

Health and Wellbeing (revenue) 

 

The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of each financial year. 

 
2. Main Considerations 

2.1. Councillors need to be satisfied that the applications meet the requirements as set out in the Area Board Funding and Grants 

Criteria and that the health and wellbeing and young persons funding guidelines have been adhered to. 

 

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 

 
2.3. Councillors need to consider any recommendations made by sub groups of the Area Boards. 

 
3. Environmental & Community Implications 

Grant funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the 

community area, the extent of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 
4. Financial Implications 

Councillors must ensure that the Area Board has sufficient fundin
[...]
ng

consent would need to be

obtained by the Town Council

and written permission sought

from property owner and lease

holder prior to sign erection.

Please also note that forward

visibility is poor due to

protruding building (No 45) on

approach.

P
age 75




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Queens Platinum Jubilee 2022
	Changes to the Highway Code

	6 Corsham Area Board meeting with Gigaclear
	7 Partner Updates
	Corsham Climate Action update
	Corsham TC update
	Box PC update (2)
	Colerne PC update
	Lacock PC update
	CCG - December 2021 update
	AB Healthwatch update - Jan 2022

	8 Community Area Grants and Funding Requests
	9 Working Group updates
	Corsham CATG Minutes Jan 2022
	Meeting: Corsham Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Place: Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams
	Date: Wednesday 12th January 2022
	Corsham Community Area Transport Group
	Highways Officer – Sarah Dearden
	2. Financial Implications
	3. Legal Implications
	4. HR Implications
	5. Equality and Inclusion Implications
	6. Safeguarding Implications
	6.1 There are no safeguarding implications
	7. Recommendations
	Corsham Area Board are asked to approve recommendations


	Corsham CATG Spend - As at January 2022
	2021-22

	Corsham Station Rd Outline plan D002.0
	Sheets and Views
	A4 landscape


	Smiths Yard Option 1 D001.0
	Sheets and Views
	A3 landscape


	Smiths Yard Option 2 D002.0
	Sheets and Views
	A3 landscape






Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  27 January 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.35 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew (Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Helen Belcher and Cllr Derek Walters 

 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

28   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the on-line meeting and introduced the 
councillors and officers present. 
 

29   Apologies for Absence 

 Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager. 
 

30   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 October 2021 
 were approved as the correct record 
 

31   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

32   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

Ask Angela Campaign relaunch – December 2021 
 
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Celebrations 2-5 June 2022 

 
           Reminder of changes to the Highway Code from 29 January 2022 
 

33   Corsham Area Board meeting with Gigaclear 

 Cllr Ruth Hopkinson  
 
Points made included: 
 
She had engaged in a series of meetings with Gigaclear. 
 
That not all problems could be attributed to Gigaclear. 
 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

That Gigaclear needed to be more proactive, but that interactions with them had 
definately improved over the last few months. 
 
That residents were frustrated that they could not join the Gigaclear network, 
due to Gigaclear issues with land owned by private individuals. 
 
That some remedial work carried out by Gigaclear had been of a poor quality – 
Wiltshire Council had now given permission for Gigaclear to organise extra 
teams to carry out this work.  
 
That a newly appointed Gigaclear Community Engagement Manager had now 
been appointed to cover corsham area – so things were improving. 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Hopkinson for her update. 
 

34   Partner Updates 

 Written updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 

 

Wiltshire Police – Inspector James Brain 
 
Local Priorities 
 

 Corsham Rural  
Speed checks Gastard and Box 
Woodland damage Quarry hill (Box & Box Hill) 
Anti-hare coursing patrols 

 

 Corsham Town 
Speed checks, Corsham Newlands road, Valley Road,. 
Park Lane, Pickwick & Pickwick Road. 
Londis shop patrols underage alcohol and tobacco sales. 
ASB service delivery yard and alleyway rear of Londis. 

 
Points made by the Area Board members included: 
 
Good ongoing work on local drug dealing. 
 
Concerns re speeding along Valley Road. 
 
That good work was being carried out by PC Kev Golledge. 
 
That Speedwatch volunteers needed to be supported more by Wiltshire Police.  
 
Looking forward to seeing how Auto Speedwatch worked in the community area. 
 
 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

Corsham Climate Action – Adam Walton 
 
It was agreed that Cllr Ruth Hopkinson would circulate Corsham street lighting 
protocols to all. 
 
 

Corsham Town Council  
 

Box Parish Council  
  
Colerne Parish Council  
 
Lacock Parish Council  
 

CCG/Healthwatch  
 
The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates. 
 

35   Community Area Grants and Funding Requests 

 Dave Wright awarded £2,000 for Box Hill Community orchard and Rudloe 
Firs Limestone Wildflower meadow 
Dave Wright outlined a future £3,000 application for kissing gates from the Area 
Board funding. The Chairman advised that an application should be sent to Ros 
Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager asap. 

 
Sea Squad Explorer Scout Unit awarded £3,456.25 for Stand Up Paddle 
boarding equipment 
  
Pound Arts Community Garden awarded £2,500 for Development of a 
community garden at Pound Arts, Corsham 

  
Katherine Pugh awarded £1,377 for Colerne Defibrillator Project 
On the condition that Colerne PC funded 25% of the application  
 

           Colin WellenKamp requesting £2,450 for Families Out Loud counselling 
project.   
This application was deferred for the applicant to further discuss the application 
details with Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager. 
  
That the Area Board noted the Neston Over 60s group requesting £200 for 
Microphone and screen to support group activities.  
Funding for this application had been approved between meetings as it was time 
sensitive. 
 
 
 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

Youth Grants 
  
Corsham Windband Association awarded £1,000 for 40th Anniversary 
  
Rewired Counselling / Pound Arts awarded £2,000 for Spark 2022 Young 
People Wellbeing Event for all Yr 9 students at Corsham School  
 

36   Working Group updates 

 Health and Wellbeing – Cllr Brian Mathew 
 

 That group would be meeting in the near future – to date be confirmed 
 

 The minutes of the 16 November 2021 meeting were noted 
 

  
Local Youth Network – Cllr Helen Belcher 
 

 The group had last met during December 2021 with various town 
representatives in attendance –  a good meeting, with lots of work to do 

 
 
Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
 

 The minutes of the 12 January 2022 meeting were noted 
 
 
Climate Group – Cllr Derek Walter 
 

 The group had met during December 2021 and January 2022 with good 
support 
 

 That the group was a good platform to press Wiltshire Council on climate 
issues 

 

37   Any other Business 

 There was none. 
 

38   Close 
 


